
 1 

 
 
 

LAND STEWARDSHIP PROPOSAL 
 

For 
NORTH FORK FEATHER RIVER PLANNING UNIT 

(Round 2) 
 
 

July 2011 
 
 
 

Submitted by: 
 

Maidu Summit Consortium 
PO Box 1122 

Greenville, CA 95947 
 

Contact:  Lorena Gorbet 
lrgorbet@frontiernet.net 

 
  

mailto:lrgorbet@frontiernet.net�


 2 

Table of Contents 
 

I. Organizational Information 
1. Contact Information 
2. Executive Summary 
3. Organizational Category 
4. Tax Exempt Status 
5. Organization Legal Name 
6. Organization Common Lane 
7. Letter from Executive Committee approving submittal of LSP 
8. Rationale for Applying 
9. Organization’s Mission 
10. Geographic Focus 
11. Organizational Experience and Capacity 
12. Current management of properties 
13. Operating budgets 
14. Sources of Funding 
15. Pending sources of funding 
16. Public entities: department acquiring title 
17. Key personnel/ staff 
18. Collaborative efforts 
19. Experience soliciting stakeholder impact 
20. Legal Compliance and Best Practices 
21. Organizational contingency plan 
22. Legal violations 
23. Conservation assurances 
24. Conflict of Interest Disclosure 

 
II. Land Stewardship Information 

25. List of Parcels sought 
26. Lot Boundary Surveys/ Parcel Splits 
27. Internal Process for Land Acquisition 
28. Baseline and Enhanced Land Management 

a. Proposed activities: baseline and enhanced 
b. Proposed activities: management objectives 
c. Proposed enhancement: differ from PG&E 
d. Baseline and enhanced: impact on public use 
e. Enhancement: Costs timeline 
f. Enhancement: best practices 
g. Demonstration of Maidu Traditional Ecology 

29. Physical enhancements/ Capital Improvements 
a. Humbug Trail Restoration 
b. Fuels Treatment Plan 

30. Land Conservation Partners 
31. Experience with proposed Land Conservation Partner 
32. Letter from Land Conservation Partner 



 3 

33. Public Input to Stewardship Council on lands of interest 
34. Budget and funding plan 

 
III. Supporting Documentation 

1. IRS Determination Letters 
2. Letter from Executive Committee approving submission of the Land 

Stewardship Proposal 
3. Operating Budget (2011) 
4. Financial statements for the past 3 years 
5. Letters of support from Land Conservation Partners 
6. Resumes of leaders and key personnel 
7. Final MOU with NALC 
8. Fuels Treatment Plan 

 
 
 
  



 4 

I. Organizational Information 
 
MAIDU SUMMIT CONSORTIUM: Land Stewardship Plan for Fee-title Interests in 
Round 2, North Fork Feather River Planning Unit (Belden, Caribou) 
 

1. Contact Information   
 
Primary Contact – Farrell Cunningham, Maidu Summit Consortium Board  
Chairman, 1239 E. Main St., Grass Valley, CA 95945; (530)394-7868, cotdi@yahoo.com 
  
Secondary Contact – Lorena Gorbet, Maidu Summit Board Secretary/ Treasurer,  
P.O. Box 458, Greenville, CA 95947, (530)375-0190, lrgorbet@frontiernet.net 
  
Tertiary contact – Edwin W. Wilson, Esq., 16107 Healdsburg Ave., Healdsburg, CA  
95448, (707)433-4871, edwinwwilson@earthlink.net  
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

 It is with great pleasure that I write the following few words in order to preface 
this land stewardship proposal being submitted by the Maidu Summit Consortium.  It was 
not so many years ago that this land was entirely stewarded by our ancestors in a way that 
was sustainable and even mutually beneficial to both humans and the ecosystem.  Indeed, 
within our range of stewardship terminology it is a common understanding that “humans 
have been and can be again positive contributors to the ecosystem.”  Even more recently 
our ancestors owned these lands in fee title and as trust lands held by the Federal 
government.  We have gathered our foods from these lands, built our homes in these 
places and buried our loved ones in the same.   

As such our community has much direct and indirect knowledge, experience, and 
understanding of what these lands have been and can be once more.  We are the people of 
this land (a place-based people) and our direct ties to the parcels we are now requesting in 
fee title from the Stewardship Council have never been severed.    Our interest in owning 
these lands is that of ensuring that present generations of all peoples can enjoy these 
lands and the direct experiences of interacting with a living past while stewarding the 
lands and resources as a means of, further, ensuring future generation’s opportunities to 
do the same.  Our objectives are to provide land bases, islands of a sort, where people can 
learn about the land and its history in an environment where the land and history stand as 
example of the same – places where Traditional Ecology can be learned and lived 
through implementation and where an ecosystem such as our ancestors enjoyed and 
benefitted from surrounds them.   

Our community is derived from these lands and as such, though we do have 
funding, our philosophy toward achieving our above stated interests and objectives is one 
built around that same community and those people willing to learn of Traditional 
Ecology and become a people of place even if only for a time while they interact with 
these lands in meaningful ways.  In particular, it is a hope of the Maidu Summit that 
youth from many places may benefit from the building of a foundation built around the 
understanding that the land is not alien to them and that, indeed, they may enter into 
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symbiotic relationships with the land and ecosystem components.  Youth, capable of 
understanding the land, may become the leaders and members of future communities that 
will best provide guidance for civil society and ecosystem survival. 

Thus, I will reiterate my pleasure at having this opportunity to preface this, the 
Land Stewardship Plan of the Maidu Summit as a means of promoting greater 
understanding of this proposal.  Please consider this proposal and I hope that the 
necessary information will be found in the rest of this document.  Do not hesitate to 
contact our Consortium for further information and clarification. 
 

3. Organizational Information  
 
The Maidu Summit Consortium is an organization of nine Maidu organizations, as  
follows:  
 
1. GREENVILLE RANCHERIA - Federally recognized tribe  
2. MAIDU CULTURAL & DEVELOPMENT GROUP – 501(c)4 non-profit organization 
3. MAIDUK WEYE – Grassroots group 
4. MOUNTAIN MAIDU PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION—Grassroots group 
5. ROUNDHOUSE COUNCIL – 501(c)3 non-profit organization  
6. SUSANVILLE INDIAN RANCHERIA - Federally recognized tribe  
7. TASMAM KOYOM CULTURAL FOUNDATION – 501(c)3 non-profit organization 
8. TSI-AKIM MAIDU - California recognized tribe (via California Native American 
Heritage Commission, NAHC), and 501(c)3 non-profit  
9. UNITED MAIDU NATION – petitioning for federal tribal recognition,  California 
recognized tribe (NAHC)  
 
Additionally, the Maidu Summit became a California non-profit public benefit 
corporation on August 12, 2009 and received tax exempt status under 501 (c) (3) of the 
Internal Revenue Service Code on February 12, 2010. Said non-profit corporation is a 
“conservation” organization that includes Federally Recognized Tribes. 
 

4. Documentation of tax-exempt status is below 
5. The organization’s legal name is The Maidu Summit 

Consortium. 
 

6.  The Maidu Summit Consortium is sometimes known as 
the “Maidu Summit,” or simply “the Summit.”  

 
7. Letter from Executive Committee approving 

submission is below 
 

8. Rationale for Applying  
 
The Maidu community (as represented by the Maidu Summit Consortium) wants to 
acquire this land, located in our traditional homelands, to be able to steward the 
landscape. First and foremost the Maidu must have a place where traditional ecology can 
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be practiced and the land restored to a healthy and viable ecosystem. For the Maidu 
culture to be complete again, the land must also be complete again. The practice of 
traditional land management techniques can’t be explained as a “job” someone is going 
to do; but rather, it is a way of life. The traditions and culture of the indigenous people 
are rooted in the everyday management of the landscape.  
 
If we Maidu are able to acquire this land, it will show that even when our native bands 
have been politically disenfranchised by the federal government, we can manage our 
homelands according to Maidu thought patterns. This includes traditional ecology, 
reconnecting indigenous people to their traditional landscapes, and demonstrating 
techniques and methodologies of land management to a wider audience.  
 
We have had our lands removed from Maidu stewardship over time. The availability of 
this land to us represents a key opportunity for social justice. The Stewardship Council 
lands available for divestiture were all Maidu lands taken from Maidu people. As PG&E 
and its predecessor companies, including Great Western Power, developed and expanded 
their hydroelectric projects between 1902-1922, Maidu people were displaced, and the 
resources vital to their survival were destroyed. These lands are all part of hydroelectric 
projects that displaced Maidu, causing ongoing cultural disruption, as such, the 
Stewardship Council’s land divestiture process is a chance to right past wrongs.  
 
If the Maidu are able to acquire this land, it will demonstrate that groups that have been 
politically disenfranchised by the federal government can manage their homelands 
according to their thought patterns, including traditional ecology, reconnecting 
indigenous people to their landscapes, and demonstrating techniques and methodologies 
of land management that have not been demonstrated before.  
 
Opportunities for future collaborations are many. If, in the future, other land managers 
wish to collaborate with the Maidu upon these lands with projects wherein variously 
derived management methods and philosophies can be blended to expand the overall 
areas of ecosystem knowledge and management methodology, these types of projects will 
be welcomed, where consistent with the overall management direction of traditional 
ecology.  
 

9. Organizational Mission  
 
The Maidu Summit is a group of nine Mountain Maidu groups, including recognized and 
petitioning tribes, non-profit organizations, and grassroots groups. The Summit organized 
in 2003 in support of our Homeland Security. Specific purposes are preservation and 
protection of Mountain Maidu prehistoric and historic sites, education, consultation, 
coordination and cooperation with all interests in our homeland, including Native tribes 
and organizations, industries, natural resource agencies, conservation groups and 
residents and the conservation, preservation and protection of land and its natural 
resources and historic sites.  
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The Maidu Summit envisions these lands as a vast and unique park dedicated to the 
purposes of education, healing, protection, and ecosystem management, based upon the 
Maidu cultural and philosophic perspectives as expressed through traditional ecology.  
The lands in the Feather River area can be integrated into plans for lands located in the 
Humbug Valley area including the restoration of the ancient Maidu trail connecting the 
two areas.  
 
These goals are achieved through the use of these lands as places for the demonstration of 
Maidu traditional ecology and for the perpetuation of the unique culture from which that 
traditional ecology was derived. We also envision these lands as an opportunity for 
education about social justice through their use to demonstrate a process toward building 
greater social harmony and the on-the-ground application of the idea of ‘celebrating 
cultural diversity’ through real empowerment of a minority cultural population. Healing 
can begin through the process of righting past wrongs. The healing will be on the part of 
the Maidu who can begin to rebuild their cultural lives, and on the part of society in 
general through restoration of faith in national ideals and the basic enactment of justice.  
 
The chance to dedicate sizeable portions of land to the demonstration of a landscape 
management methodology and philosophy that was created within that same landscape 
over untold amounts of time is extremely rare and will make these lands unique in the 
northern Sierra Nevada Mountains. Educational and cultural exchange opportunities 
abound. Demonstrating Maidu traditional management will increase the knowledge base 
of all land managers. The Maidu, being the ‘people of this land,’ are able to offer 
knowledge, understandings, and perspectives not otherwise available. By emphasizing 
this cultural background, these lands will become interest areas for people from around 
the world.  
 
From a practical point of view a Maidu managed landscape will include the following 
components:  

- Streamside areas will have differentiated willow stands relatively free of disease 
and dead wood. 

- Open spaces will be preserved as hunting and foraging habitat for riparian bird 
and animal species, and as habitat for sun loving riparian plant species.  

- Beneath the pines and oaks around the valley edges and on the mountainsides 
there will be patches of healthy vegetation such as pennyroyal, wild celery, 
yampa, brodiaea, mules ear, and an abundant mix of native grasses.  

- In wooded areas, healthy and abundant under story vegetation will allow for the 
maintenance of a larger herbivore (deer) population within a smaller land area, 
and will also provide fuel for periodic low intensity under burning and resultant 
rapid nutrient recycling. Maidu understanding and utilization of under story 
vegetation was extensive and diverse. Therefore, taking care of the plant and 
animal populations found therein resulted in optimum living conditions for the 
human people of the land.  

- Fire will be used judiciously as a tool, to reduce fuels and to create a pre-
European contact forest ecosystem.  



 8 

- Our land stewardship and restoration projects will emphasize hiring local people, 
thereby improving the local economy in the long-term.  

- Protection of culturally-affiliated areas, including but not limited to, sacred sites, 
burials, gathering sites, village sites and ceremonial sites. All in all, a Maidu 
system of living with the land, and understanding of under story vegetation, 
allows for maximization of ecosystem diversity, health, and population 
sustainability, while also enabling the ecosystem/human relationship to be 
interactive, reciprocal, and sacred.  

 
10. Geographic Focus  

 
The Maidu are a community of people who have lived upon this land for untold 
generations. We were created in this land in very real ways. It is within this landscape 
that Maidu views of world creation, ritual pattern, and material, spiritual, and philosophic 
existences were, and continue to be, formed. Through years of intimate interaction with 
and dependence upon the resources of this land the Maidu have come to think of 
resources such as rocks, waters, plants, and animals as types of peoples who must be 
treated with respect and great consideration or else are capable of withholding vital 
energies, and even of leaving an area bereft of their presence and ecosystem role.  
 
The fate of the land and resources is also the fate of the Maidu as a cultural group. Of all 
the people now living in and deciding upon the future of these lands through management 
decisions, Maidu direct descendents will still be living in these exact same lands in the 
future. Thus, the decisions made regarding these lands now will, absolutely, have a direct 
affect upon Maidu future generations.  
 
Lands in Round II will include several parcels located in the upper Feather River Canyon 
near the communities of Belden and Caribou. All of these lands are within the Mountain 
Maidu homeland, and in use by contemporary Maidu. These lands include areas where 
resources such as medicinal plants and basketry materials are stewarded and gathered. 
The lands also include ceremonial and religious sites, important geographic formations, 
and cemeteries.  
 
Maidu seeking to learn about these resources and places are challenged by their ability to 
access them. The continuation of our dances is threatened because we do not own the 
land upon which these dances have been performed for generations. Basketry, one of our 
central arts, is threatened because we do not have access to the quantity and quality of 
materials that we need. As such, the Stewardship Council divestiture process represents a 
rare opportunity for the Maidu to openly interact with their landscape.  
 
These lands are in our homeland, our aboriginal territory, and for that reason we are in a 
unique position to sensitively and compassionately take care of the cultural resources in 
that area, including gathering areas, village sites, ancient ceremonial grounds, and 
cemeteries that continue to be used until this day.  
 

11. Organizational Experience and Capacity  
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The Maidu Summit organized in 2003 and business at the meetings resulted in successful 
resolutions concerning preservation and protection of sites within our homeland. The 
three specific projects detailed below show our capacity to own, manage and enhance 
resource values.  
 

a. The Maidu Cultural and Development Group, a member of Maidu 
Summit, was awarded a National Pilot Stewardship Project in 
1998, one of 23 such projects nationwide. The Maidu Stewardship 
Project was unique in that it was the only one awarded to a Native 
American group and the only one using Traditional Ecological 
Knowledge (TEK) to steward the land. The project totals 2100 
acres of land – 1500 acres in Plumas National Forest and 600 acres 
in Lessen National Forest.  
 
In April 2004 a 10-year Stewardship Contract was signed on the 
1500 acres in Plumas National Forest. This land is just north of the 
town of Greenville and includes land greatly impacted by modern 
times. It contains a state highway, a railroad, a forest service 
campground, a rifle range, a timber mill archaeological site and a 
garbage transfer site. It also borders three residential areas: 
Williams Valley, North Greenville Highway 89 corridor and Green 
Haven Estates subdivision. This land was chosen for the project 
because it had been impacted so much and most of the 
merchantable timber on the land had been cut. There is also a lot of 
Off-Highway Vehicle damage to the land. It took MCDG and a 
U.S. Forest Service Enterprise Team four years to do all the 
required NEPA reports and a landscape analysis at a cost of 
$354,000. MCDG obtained RAC (Resource Advisory Council) 
funding to do fuel reduction projects in a 300 foot corridor along 
Highway 89 and around the residential, campground and dump 
areas. The area has been divided up into a Willow Management 
Area, an Oak Savannah Area, a Beargrass Management Area and 
Maple and Aspen Management areas. Fuel reduction and timber 
cutting began in June 2004, subcontracted to a Maidu logging 
company, and has just resumed in July 2011, led by the Greenville 
Indian Rancheria fire crew. Ongoing service work includes tending 
plants, noxious weed removal and subsoiling. Grey willow has 
been planted in the area as well as planting of bulbs from Indian 
Valley into a meadow area next to the campground.  
 
The Homer Lake Basin 600 acres in Lassen National Forest 
portion has included having the road into the lake basin blocked 
off and a trail head being constructed a couple of miles from the 
sacred lake. Plans for this land include some fuel reduction but 
mainly leaving it alone to be preserved for the healing ceremonies 
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that are conducted there. We do not limit access to the lake, but we 
do want to limit further damage to the landscape there by 
motorized vehicles. 

 
b. Roundhouse Council Indian Education and Community Resource 

Center’s TEK Youth Camps have been happening over the last 25 
years, and annually for the last ten years. Ten years ago these 
youth camps moved to the Taylorsville Campground (the site of an 
old Maidu village and the Taylorsville Rancheria). Then three 
years ago it was decided to move the camp to Big Meadows (Lake 
Almanor) and Rocky Point Campground. This is a PG&E 
campground built on former Indian Allotment lands. Two years 
ago the camp was divided into two camps, with the younger kids 
camping at Lake Almanor and the older youth camping at Yellow 
Creek Campground in Humbug Valley. The focus of these camps 
has been to reconnect the youth to the land. Roundhouse staff and 
volunteers get the children out onto the land and away from their 
televisions, computers, iPods, video games, and stereos. Besides 
camping, the children learn about the plants, animals, birds and 
trees, and how they are all related. They learn traditional arts and 
crafts such as basketry, soapstone carving, pine nut necklaces, fir 
bough chains, drum making, and other skills. They also experience 
archery, canoeing, drumming, singing, hand games, storytelling, 
and Maidu language.  
 
Youth aged 7 through 16 have attended the camps. They have 
come from the local Plumas and Lassen county communities and 
from Alturas, Oroville, Chico, Grindstone, and Redding. About 
half of the students are local and about half are from out of the 
area. This allows others to learn about the Maidu culture and 
traditional ecological knowledge. We have had to limit the younger 
kids to 40 per camp and the older to 20 per camp. We also have 8 
to 10 youth counselors aged 15 to 18 working at the younger kids’ 
camp. The younger children mainly do supervised activities under 
the guidance of the counselors and staff. The older children do 
crafts as well, but they also do more hiking to Maidu sites. The last 
two years they have also helped take care of a sacred site (Big 
Springs in Humbug Valley) by removing vegetation from the 
springs that was clogging the waterway.  
 
These TEK camps work in conjunction with other Roundhouse 
programs: a family camp at Rocky Point Campground in August 
each year, and family field trips. Both of these activities include 
the whole family from babies-in-arms to elders. By including all 
ages, these outings give the children and younger ones a chance to 
learn from the Elders. On gathering field trips (for acorns, berries, 
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medicine and food plants, or basket materials) the Elders can show 
where to go, how to gather properly, and they can explain how to 
the prepare and utilize the items gathered. Field trips also go to 
sacred sites, village sites, ceremonial sites, museums, and other 
culturally important places. These camps and field trips also work 
to reconnect the Maidu to the land, while they are learning and 
sharing their culture.  
 
Roundhouse Council has networked and coordinated with many 
others to present these camps and trips. Over the years these 
partners have included: Greenville Rancheria, Susanville 
Rancheria, the Maidu Culture and Development Group, Maidu 
Summit Group, PG&E, the Natural Resource and Conservation 
Service, the US Forest Service, Feather River College, Sierra 
Farmstead, Resource Advisory Council and the Stewardship 
Council.  

 
c. Susanville Indian Rancheria’s Cradle Valley Project (this section 

was contributed by Tim Keesey, Natural Resources Director, 
Susanville Indian Rancheria): Susanville Indian Rancheria (SIR) 
purchased the 160-acre Cradle Valley property in October, 2003. 
The goal for the property is to return it to pre-European settlement 
conditions by eliminating livestock grazing, improving forest 
health, and restoring plant communities with native and traditional 
use plants. To date, the SIR has put 68 acres of riparian habitat and 
upland habitat associated with Clarks Creek, which bisects the 
property, into a conservation easement through the Natural 
Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) Wetland Reserve Program 
(WRP).  
 
The Tribe was able to fence off the perimeter of the property to 
exclude trespass livestock with NRCS WRP, U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) Tribal Landowner Incentives Program 
(TLIP), North Cal-Neva Resource Conservation and Development 
Council (RC&D) funds as well. SIR has acquired funds from: the 
Plumas National Forest through the Secure Rural Schools Act and 
the California Fire Safe Council; NRCS Environmental Quality 
Incentives Program (EQIP) to improve forest health on 100 acres 
of the property through thinning, pruning, piling, and burning. The 
goal is to reduce tree densities and fuel loads to pre-European 
Settlement conditions. SIR has created areas for root collection and 
improved conditions and restored areas for basket making 
materials.  

 
When the Summit reacquires these sacred ancestral lands, we will rely (among others) on 
the following organizations and individuals to manage the land:  
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- The extensive land management expertise and hands on experience of our 
member tribes and organizations;  

- The expertise and experience of non-member organizations and individuals who 
collaborate with the Summit as partners regarding the management of the land. In 
this regard, see the Letters of Support Respecting Collaboration With The Maidu 
Summit. Additionally, the Native American Land Conservancy, the Feather River 
Land Trust, the Sierra Native Alliance, Christensen Foundation, and Lannan 
Foundation have indicated a strong interest in partnering with the Maidu Summit, 
once the Summit reacquires these ancestral lands. The Summit welcomes 
collaboration with other groups and individuals who have special knowledge, 
expertise, experience, and/or interest in the management of these lands.  

- Where necessary, the Summit will retain professionals with special fields of 
expertise  
 

12.  Please describe the locations sizes, lengths of times held, uses, and current 
management practices for each property held or managed by your 
organization 

 
Please see #11 above. 
 
In addition, please note that, since 2007, the Tsi-Akim Maidu Tribe has held a four-acre 
lease of lands near Nevada City, California.  These lands, known as The Maidu Active 
Cultural Center (Pata Panaka) are dedicated to the purposes of TEK demonstration and 
cultural perpetuation.  In addition to a restored ecosystem (using TEK) the site also 
includes a living village area including two dance grounds, four traditional style homes, 
and a tribally managed, pre-historic, cultural resource comprised of a large rock outcrop 
containing multiple (acorn) milling stations. 
 
The area is greatly utilized by the Tribe and surrounding communities for the purposes of 
education (all ages), restoration demonstration, and responsible recreation.  Several 
thousand people a year use the area to learn Maidu language, native plant stewardship, 
and to access forestland trails.  The land is part of a 40-acre parcel owned by the Nevada 
County Land Trust. 
  
Organizational Finances  
 
13. Operating Budgets: see below:  budget 2011 and financial statements for 2008, 2009, 
and 2010. 
 
14. Sources of funding 
 
Our sources of funding are private foundations and both corporate and individual donors. 
Monies are held in a bank account at Plumas Bank and monitored by the Secretary-
Treasurer, who reports financial information to the Summit Board of Directors at each 
monthly meeting. Decisions on how to spend the funds are subject to Board-approved 
budgets, and funding decisions are approved by a majority vote of board members.  
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Because the Maidu Summit Consortium is a dedicated grassroots Maidu organization, its 
members contribute most of the blood, sweat, toil, time and materials needed to conduct 
the business and activities of the organization.  Whatever else the Summit needs is 
covered by donations, fundraising activities, and contributions of time and effort by 
nonmember individuals and organizations (both private and public).  The primary focus 
of the Maidu Summit at the present time is to reacquire its sacred ancestral lands, 
especially those PG&E lands designated for donation in the North Fork Feather River 
Planning Unit.  When the MSC acquires fee title to its ancestral lands, then the funding 
for the management of these lands will come from:  Donations, grants, etc from interested 
persons and organizations who are now or who become supportive in the maintenance, 
restoration, preservation, and use of these sacred ancestral lands. Supporters include:  
Seventh Generation Fund, Native American Land Conservancy, and others. 
 
15. Potential grant funds 
 
The only current grant pending at this time is to the Stewardship Council Youth 
Investment Fund, for a Summit youth program in Humbug Valley. The Maidu Summit is 
considering re-applying to the Seventh Generation Fund, which has funded the Summit in 
the past. If the Summit is able to gain ownership of Stewardship Council lands, the 
Lannan Foundation has encouraged the Summit to submit a proposal. The Summit is also 
considering applying for a tribal US Fish & Wildlife Service grant. Finally, the Summit 
has applied for joint grants with several partners, including Feather River Land Trust, 
Feather River College, and Native American Land Conservancy, and may co-apply for 
grants again with these partners in the near future. 
 
16. Public entities: Department acquiring fee title 
N/A 
 
17. Key Personnel/ Staff 
 
Many of the Leaders and Key Personnel of the Maidu Summit Consortium, names listed 
below.  We can also draw upon relevant personnel of our member organizations. 

- Farrell Cunningham, Chairperson 
- Beverly Benner-Ogle, Vice-Chairperson 
- Lorena Gorbet, Secretary/Treasurer 
- Melany Johnson, Delegate, Susanville Indian Rancheria 
- Clara Fritz, Delegate, Maidu Cultural and Development Group 
- Reina Rogers, Delegate, Roundhouse Council 
- Ben Cunningham, Delegate, Tsi-Akim Maidu 
- Marcia Lynn Ackerman, Key Advisor—Archaeology and Anthropology 
- Edwin W. Wilson, Esq., Key Advisor—Legal matters; Forestry Practices 
- Dr. Beth Rose Middleton, Key Advisor—Environmental Policy, Native American 

Studies 
 
Community Engagement and Collaboration 
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18.  Collaborative Efforts 
 
Example: Feather River College 
 The Maidu Summit Consortium worked with Feather River College to apply for a 
$6.8 million grant through the Nature Education Facilities Program, State of California 
Dept. of Parks and Recreation, Office of Grants and Local Services. The grant was to 
build the California Headwaters & Maidu Nature Education Center on a 4-acre site 
owned and operated by Feather River College through a Land Tenure Agreement. 
Although the Summit and Feather River College did not receive this grant, the 
collaborative effort between the two entities has opened the door to current and future 
cooperative projects, including a Native plants garden, a land management plan for 
college grounds, and a youth camp.  
 
Other Engagement/ Collaboration 

- Feather River Land Trust: Preservation and enhancement of resources, 
interpretation of cultural sites, culture and ecology education, and development of 
cultural conservation easements. The Maidu Summit and Feather River Land 
Trust recently applied for a grant to do restoration on a culturally important parcel 
owned by the Land Trust. Although partners did not receive this grant, interest 
remains high to complete the project, and the Summit and the Land Trust will re-
apply.  

- Sierra Institute for Community and Environment: Traditional ecology education, 
through schools and public tours; cultural and historic resource preservation; and 
education/outdoor recreation through public tours 

- Almanor Basin Watershed Advisory Committee: Collaboration on Lake Almanor-
area management and trails 

- USDA Forest Service: Consultation and collaboration on cultural resources 
identification, management, and protection. The Summit is currently working 
with the USFS to conduct a beargrass burn to restore an culturally important 
basketry material. 

- Plumas Corporation/ Coordinated Resources Management Group: restoration of 
creeks and trails 

- Ecological Resources Committee: restoration of Yellow Creek in Humbug Valley 
- Sierra Native Alliance: we began a discussion with leaders of Sierra Native 

Alliance to explore opportunities for their Native youth crew to work on lands 
acquired by the Maidu Summit via the Stewardship Council. The lands at 
Humbug, Caribou, and Belden are prime areas to utilize the youth crew’s 
experience in trail restoration and maintenance. The historic trail from Mosquito 
Creek/ North Fork Feather River at Caribou to Humbug Valley is in need of 
restoration and the Summit hopes to acquire these parcels and work with the 
Sierra Native Alliance to restore the trail. 

 
 

19. Relevant experience in getting stakeholder input, and plan for getting 
future input 
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The Maidu Summit has been working to form an Advisory Committee on the Round 1 
parcels, to assist with planning individual projects and overall land stewardship. Summit 
staff members have contacted potential members, including adjacent public and private 
landowners, local and regional educational institutions, Feather River Coordinated 
Resource Management, Feather River Land Trust, and others as appropriate and 
necessary. If the Summit acquires the Round 1 lands, it will also invite the following 
parties, if they have not already been invited: US Forest Service, Lemm Ranch, Dept. of 
Fish & Game, Mr. Durkee (lessee), Sierra Pacific Industries, Beatty & Assoc., Collins 
Pine, Natural Resources Conservation Service, Feather River Coordinated Resource 
Management, Indian Country Conservancy (Chuck Sams), Native American Land 
Conservancy, Feather River Land Trust, Tribal Emergency Management Agency, Feather 
River College, CalFire (Ishi Conservation Camp), Fire Safe Council, Trout Unlimited, 
Bureau of Land Management, and Ron Kemper (lessee). We plan to convene this 
committee, as well as to dialogue with members over e-mail and phone regarding land 
management issues. 
 
Other plans for gathering input and disseminating information include: 

- Annual symposium to discuss land actions completed and in progress, monitoring, 
and future options regarding land stewardship. Symposium will include panels, 
group discussions, and speakers on best management practices. Maidu Summit 
and advisory committees will be able to learn and adapt stewardship practices. 

- Maintain website with project updates, and a place for public comment and 
response. 

- Friends of Humbug newsletter to inform members of stewardship actions and 
opportunities for participation in public restoration activities on the land. 

- Media (radio, television, newspaper) will be used to share information, including 
an annual published list of land management proposed actions, with a comment 
period. 

- Information will be presented at local public events, including County Fair, and 
community celebration events 

- Presentations will be made to classes and civic groups regularly, as requested. 
This is already ongoing. Presentations so far this year have included Sierra 
Institute tours, Feather River College, Plumas County Democrats, and Feather 
River Land Trust events. 

- Individual Maidu Summit groups have internal established information 
conveyance mechanisms, which will continue to be utilized to share information 
about larger Summit work.  

 
20. Legal Compliance and Best Practices  

 
The Maidu Summit is a public nonprofit corporation. As such, it functions for public 
benefit and is subject to all California, and Federal standards for such organizations. 
Furthermore, the Summit has legal counsel (Edwin Wilson) that reviews all contracts, 
agreements, and other organizational documents. 
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21. Contingency Plan 
 
In the event that the Maidu Summit should no longer be able to continue operations with 
regard to the stewardship of these lands a conservation partner, or other conservation 
organizations will be found to take over these assets. Should the Stewardship Council still 
be functioning at that time, advice and direction will be sought from that group. 
 

22. Legal violations 
 
We are not aware of anything that would affect our legal compliance status. Our policy of 
best practices includes the guiding principles of accountability, transparency, 
responsibility, inclusiveness, and organizational responsiveness. All of our activities are 
legally and ethically sound. The Summit is not involved in any way with any violations 
of law.  
 

23. Conservation Easement Concerns 
 
No law precludes the Summit from accepting lands with a conservation easement.  
 

24. Conflict of Interest Disclosure  
 
We are not aware of any actual or potential conflicts of interest, either personal or 
financial, between our organization and its member organizations, directors and officers 
and members of the Stewardship Council board, his or her family members, or the board 
member’s constituent organizations. 
 

II. Land Stewardship Information 
 

25. Land Interests Sought       Parcel # 645, 40 acres, Parcel #646, 31 acres; 
Parcel # 662, 20 acres  
Please see attached Confidential file for more details on each parcel, not for 
public review. 

 
26. Lot Line Adjustment, Boundary Survey, Legal Parcel Split 

 
It is possible that transfer of the watershed lands identified in this proposal will 
require a lot line adjustment, boundary survey, or legal parcel split.  At this time 
the Maidu Summit is unable to make this determination independent of 
Stewardship Council and PG&E needs determination and further ecosystem 
study. 
 

27.  Internal process for approving the acquisition of, and completing the 
transaction associated with real property. 
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Process – Decision by Board to acquire – Simple majority vote of Board members 
and then to title company as appropriate and under direction of Summit legal 
counsel. 

 
Baseline and Enhanced Land Management 
 

28. Baseline (site security, clean-up, repairs, requirements) and Enhanced 
(surveys, land management plans, etc.) Land Management 

 
a. Proposed activities: baseline and enhanced (activities, frequency, duration, 

staff) 
 
(For further clarification, please see Fuels Treatment Plan, Hazard Analysis, and 
Budget prepared by Greenville Rancheria.) 

Both baseline and enhanced management will involve substantial work to reduce 
ladder fuels on the properties, in order to enhance the parcels, and to maintain and protect 
culturally significant sites. We focus particularly on fuels reduction because of the recent 
and extensive fire history on and around the Belden and Caribou parcels. One of our 
principle goals is to develop defensible space by cutting fuel breaks around and within 
the parcels, and by thinning non-commercial timber and brush around the culturally 
significant sites. Removal of fuels and debris will be done utilizing man power, 
chainsaws and hand tools. The desired future condition is more park-like stand structure, 
with reduced density, and reduced ladder fuels. The area will also be much less likely to 
support crown fire spread, and resistance to fire control and risk to fire suppression 
personnel will be greatly reduced.  
 As part of both our baseline and enhanced management activities, TEK 
(Traditional Ecological Knowledge) will be implemented and documented near culturally 
significant areas. The Maidu (Greenville Rancheria fire crew) working on fuels reduction 
will collaborate with a Native youth crew (Sierra Native Alliance) to initiate and 
complete historic Maidu trail restoration, linking the upper Caribou/ Mosquito creek 
parcel (#662) with Humbug Valley (Round 1 Planning Unit). The crews will also 
collaborate to enhance and maintain the apple orchard on parcel #662. 
 Management activities will be monitored to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
treatment and to identify the need for any additional treatments. Monitoring will be 
conducted through periodic walk-through surveys and digital photographs taken from 
semi-permanent photo points. In order to maintain fuel breaks and protect culturally 
significant plants and sites, repeat treatments will be required at approximately three-year 
intervals, depending on monitoring results. All activities will be reported on to the 
Summit, the conservation easement holder, and other land management partners, 
including a potential advisory committee. At the end of each fiscal year, the crews will 
prepare a report of accomplishments, addressing the status of each of the project 
implementation actions. 
 

b. Proposed activities: management objectives 
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The proposed activities will protect the parcels from destructive fire; facilitate public 
educational opportunities by providing cultural interpretation of culturally important sites 
and traditional Maidu management activities; and facilitate public recreational 
opportunities by restoring historic Maidu trails. 
 

c. Proposed enhancement: differ from PG&E 
 
The parcels require fuels treatment, enhancement of culturally important plants, 
enhancement of recreational and educational opportunities, and restoration of historic 
features (apple orchard, historic trails). The Maidu Summit proposes to undertake all of 
this work, which is not currently being done by PG&E on these parcels. 
 

d. Baseline and enhanced: impact on public use 
 
The Maidu Summit baseline and enhanced management of the parcels will facilitate 
improved public access by restoring trails and providing educational, cultural, and 
recreational opportunities on-site. The Summit already participates in public tours with 
the Sierra Institute in Humbug Valley, Indian Valley, and other areas of the watershed, 
and with the Feather River Land Trust in Indian Valley and Sierra Valley. Enhancing 
these parcels in the Feather River Canyon would offer an additional ideal site for public 
tours and public interpretation opportunities for the Maidu Summit and partners. The 
Summit will also be able to adequately protect cultural sites (including burials) that are 
now located on PG&E land, and vulnerable to public disruption. Maidu Summit 
ownership would mean protection of these sites, Maidu access to these sites for any 
ceremonial purposes, and limited public interpretation as appropriate. Maidu ownership 
of the Caribou parcel in particular would enable restoration of the Maidu trail linking 
Mosquito Creek and Humbug Valley; creating an ideal cultural/recreational opportunity 
for public visitors. Maidu ownership of the Belden parcels would allow for Maidu 
interpretation along the Pacific Crest Trail. 
 

e. Enhancement: Costs timeline 
 
Please see Budget costs for fuels, trails, interpretations in the MSC Funding Plan 
 
 

f. Enhancement: best practices 
 
The fuels work by the Greenville crew is governed by high standards of accountability to 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs. The crew has extensive experience with government and 
private contracts. The trails work proposed by the Sierra Native Alliance has a history of 
success in central Sierra counties. The organizations of the Maidu Summit include family 
members descendent from the Maidu individuals who lived and died on the Caribou and 
Belden parcels. These ancestors passed down their cultural and plant knowledge to 
current Maidu Summit members, who have already begun drafting management plans for 
caring for the culturally significant plants and other features on these sites. As such, the 
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Summit member groups have the capacity to implement best management practices, from 
both agency and traditional perspectives. 
 

g. Demonstration of Maidu Traditional Ecology 
 

These lands represent a unique opportunity for the Maidu to interact with the land 
according to their freely exercised traditional landscape perspective.  The chance to 
dedicate sizeable portions of land to the demonstration of a landscape management 
methodology and philosophy that was created within that same landscape over untold 
amounts of time is extremely rare and will make these lands unique in the northern Sierra 
Nevada Mountains.  Educational and cultural exchange opportunities abound.  

The Maidu of the past were almost completely dependent upon this land in 
meeting their resource needs.  For the reason of this dependence, Maidu management of 
the ecosystem naturally embraces maximum ecosystem diversity. For example, historic 
Maidu burning of the forest floor and meadowlands induced rapid nutrient recycling 
while also eliminating growth inhibiting debris and diseases.  In this way a greater 
variety, quantity, and quality of plant life was created.  Currently many forests are 
virtually devoid of plants in the understory.  A well-functioning ecosystem that includes 
plants in the forest understory will create more forage for browsing wildlife, seed eaters, 
and all other affected members of the food chain. 

Maidu traditional ecology also naturally embraces maximum understanding of all 
ecosystem components.  Part of this understanding is in knowing how to care for plants in 
order to maintain and even enhance plant vigor and productivity.  Each plant is 
considered and management is adapted to meet its needs.  The Maidu were an integral 
part of this landscape.  Generations of Maidu traditional ecology implementation helped 
to shape the ecosystem and create the condition commonly referred to as ‘pre-contact.’  
For this reason, any genuine effort at restoring the ecosystem must include the Maidu and 
their unique forms of ecosystem management.  

As modern land managers are learning, in order to live in this landscape, it is 
necessary to minimize catastrophic fire risk.  The Maidu, living in this landscape for 
untold generations, have long been aware of this fact.  Maidu land management 
techniques incorporated fire as a tool and human-induced, moderate-heat, landscape-level 
fires were common.  In this way, catastrophic fire risk was minimal in the Maidu-affected 
landscape.  Favoring of fire resistant tree species as well as burning of various brush and 
plant species at different times during the year further helped to minimize fire risk.   

The Maidu Summit Consortium also recognizes the importance of long-term 
analysis of the affects of traditional ecology upon the ecosystem as a means of making 
these lands places of education and learning.  Baseline data will be collected before each 
project action––before alteration of the existing condition in order to maximize learning 
opportunities.  Baseline data will include but will not be limited to plant species present, 
wildlife present, and human needs.  Parameters for measuring present condition will 
include frequency of populations (plant and animal), and vigor (reproduction including 
potential for perpetuation and growth).  Parameters will be measured against ecosystem 
needs and sustainability of integrity of maximum diversity including human needs.  
 
Physical Enhancements/Capital Improvements 
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29. Physical enhancements/ Capital Improvements 

 
a. Humbug Trail Restoration:  The primary physical enhancement to the 

parcels is the restoration of the trail beginning at parcel #662 and 
extending to Humbug Valley. The Summit hopes to own both of these 
parcels, and to create an outstanding recreational/educational/cultural 
opportunity on the trail linking the parcels. The Summit plans to work in 
2011 with the Greenville Rancheria Fire Crew and the Sierra Native 
Alliance to develop a work plan for the trail, and a cost estimate and 
timeline of work. This will require meeting on the land, walking as much 
of the trail as possible, and generating cost estimates for the restoration 
and maintenance of the trail.  

b. Fuels Treatment Plan:  The cost estimates/crew work for the fuels 
reduction work on the parcels is below in Fuels Management Plan. 

 
30. Land Conservation Partners 

 
Sierra Native Alliance 
 Goal to establish a working partnership with this organization, in order to 
collaborate with their youth restoration crew to use traditional ecological methods to 
conduct trail restoration and maintenance on the trail running from Mosquito Creek to 
Humbug Valley. Conversations have begun between the Summit and SNA, and the 
Summit voted at its June 2011 meeting to develop a formal partnership with SNA to 
undertake this work. 
 
Greenville Rancheria Fire Crew 
 The Greenville Rancheria is a Summit member, and the Summit will establish a 
formal working relationship with the Rancheria fire crew in order to complete the fuels 
thinning and maintenance on the parcels, using federally and traditionally sanctioned 
methods. 
 
Feather River Land Trust 
 The Summit Consortium and individual members have extensive experience 
working with the Land Trust, and plan to continue a partnership of restoration, 
conservation, recreation, and interpretation on these parcels. 
 

31. Experience with proposed Land Conservation Partner 
 

The Summit Consortium and individual members have extensive experience 
working with the Land Trust, including the following: joint applications for restoration 
and interpretation grants on land trust properties; development of conservation plans on 
land trust properties; cooperative tours on land trust properties; and cooperative 
educational events on land trust properties. The two organizations have a strong working 
relationship and look forward to continuing this relationship on both Round 1 and Round 
2 lands. 
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32. Letter from Land Conservation Partner 

   
Please see the attached letter of support from the Land Trust, in addition to letters of 

support from other partners and from members of the public. We will add letters of 
support from the Greenville Rancheria Fire Crew and the Sierra Native Alliance, as we 
develop formal terms of our partnership with these entities; these letters will be added no 
later than fall 2011. 

 
33. Public Input to Stewardship Council on lands of interest 

 
The Summit was an active part of the public input process, providing public input 

and reviewing public input provided by other entities. The Summit is very engaged in the 
public aspect of these parcels, and public recommendations for use of the parcels. The 
Summit is eager to both work with the Council and members of the public to enhance 
access, as well as to share the Summit’s deep tie to these lands and our unique approach 
to their maintenance and management.  

Specifically, the Summit is committed to:  
- Maintain appropriate responsible recreational opportunities 
- Enhance the overall recreational opportunities through expansion of options 

in areas such as hiking, fishing, swimming, boating, education, cultural 
experience, responsible off-highway vehicle usage, and others as need arises 

- Ensure recreational uses are compatible with other ecosystem and social 
uses 

- Create opportunities for community participation in projects and overall 
management direction for lands 

- Make projects educational opportunities 
- Protect cultural properties through avoidance in project actions 
- Locate and manage/protect religious and resource procurement areas and 

other traditional ethnic use areas not currently known 
- Interpret and monitor use of cultural resource sites where appropriate to 

promote responsible recreation and education 
In general, the Summit recognizes the importance of diverse perspectives and skill bases 
in the management of these lands in order to achieve community and ecosystem stability. 
Other partners, such as those listed above, and others to be contacted, include: 

- Other groups involved in restoration of the area (including water and land) 
- Adjacent public and private landowners 
- Regional and national environmental justice organizations 
- Local and regional educational institutions including school districts, 

colleges, and universities in order to provide educational opportunities for 
students with particular emphasis upon students who might not otherwise 
have the means to experience outdoor education in a such a setting. 

The Summit also has a website that is updated and offers places to add comment, 
and is working to develop a regular newsletter on land management activities and 
educational opportunities, which will be sent to contributors and posted to the website. 
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34. Budget and funding plan: Please see separate file of attachments. 
 
Supporting Documentation: 

a. IRS Determination Letters 
b. Letter from Executive Committee approving submission of the Land 

Stewardship Proposal 
c. Operating Budget (2011) 
d. Financial statements for the past 3 years 
e. Letters of support from land conservation partners 
f. Resumes of leaders and key personnel 
g. Final MOU with Native American Land Conservancy (NALC) 
h. Fuels Treatment Plan 

 
 
 











Revised June 2011

MAIDU SUMMIT CONSORTIUM
2011 OPERATING BUDGET

Income

Grant: Fidelity $36,000.00
Grant: Christensen Fund $20,000.00
Donations/Friends of Humbug Valley $ 5,000.00
Fundraising activities/Drawing $ 2,500.00

Total Income $63,500.00

Expenses

Coordinator/Employee benefits $15,900.00
Office Supplies $ 700.00
Postage and delivery services $ 500.00
Transportation and meetings $ 5,000.00
Telephone and fax $ 1,200.00
Rent/Utilities $ 3,600.00
Computer and copy expenses $ 600.00

Total Expenses $27,500.00

Reserves

Stewardship land acquisition and management $36,000.00

Net Total over/under Budget $ 0.00



MAIDU SUMMIT CONSORTIUM
2010 OPERATING BUDGET

Income

Donations/Friends of Humbug Valley $ 7,000.00
Fundraising activities/drawing $ 3,000.00

Total Income $10,000.00

Expenses

Office Supplies $ 800.00
Postage and delivery services $ 500.00
Transportation and meetings $ 1,000.00
Telephone and fax $ 700.00
Utilities $ 600.00
Computer and copy expenses $ 600.00
Humbug Rock $ 200.00

Total Expenses $ 4,400.00

Reserves

Stewardship land acquisition and management $ 5,600.00

Net Total (over) under Budget $ 0.00
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 Feather River region and  
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Conservation Director 
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Protecting the Places that Make the Feather River Country Special 

Ms. Allene Zanger 
Executive Director 
Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council 
San Mateo Office 
15 North Ellsworth Avenue, Suite 100 
San Mateo, CA 94401 
 
October 27th, 2010 
  
RE: Letter of Support from the Feather River Land Trust as a Conservation 
Partner at Humbug Valley 

 
The Maidu Summit Consortium, with the full support of the Plumas County Board 
of Supervisors, seeks fee-title interest in Humbug Valley, Plumas County. 
 
The Feather River Land Trust (FRLT) has applied to hold conservation easement(s) 
on the Humbug Valley properties. In addition, we are interested in serving as a 
potential land conservation partner in the management of this property with the 
Maidu Summit Consortium, should they be selected to hold fee title.  Our 
organizational experience and staff level expertise can help MSC effectively 
address locally important issues including forest management for hazardous fuels 
reduction, rangeland management, and use of prescribed fire at Humbug Valley. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Jason Moghaddas 
Conservation Director    



PPLLUUMMAASS  CCOOUUNNTTYY  FFLLOOOODD  CCOONNTTRROOLL  
        &&  WWAATTEERR  CCOONNSSEERRVVAATTIIOONN  DDIISSTTRRIICCTT  
 

  
520 Main Street, Room 413, Quincy, Ca  95971  ●  Ph: (530) 283-6243 

 
 
November 11, 2010 
 
Mr. Farrell Cunningham 
Chairman, Maidu Summit Consortium 
P.O. Box 458 
Greenville, CA  95947 
 

Re: Plumas County as Land Conservation Partner for the Humbug Valley  
        and Lake Almanor Planning Units 

Dear Mr. Cunningham: 
 
On September 21, 2010, the Plumas County Board of Supervisors took formal action to authorize 
the County of Plumas to work as a Land Conservation Partner with the Maidu Summit 
Consortium in the development and implementation of land conservation and conveyance plans 
for the Humbug Valley and Lake Almanor Planning Units. 
 
Humbug Valley 
Plumas County strongly supports the Maidu Summit’s vision and underlying stewardship ethic 
for the restoration and long-term management of Humbug Valley.  We stand ready to assist you 
in any way we are able to help make your land conservation proposal as successful as possible.   
 
Since the issuance a decade ago of the new license for PG&E’s Rock Creek/Cresta project, 
which includes the PG&E lands in Humbug Valley, Plumas County has been an active member 
of the project’s Ecological Resources Committee.  We have advocated for the restoration of the 
creek and meadow in upper Humbug Valley using mitigation and enhancement funds that PG&E 
is required to invest under its FERC license.  We are pleased that significant progress has been 
made with members of the Maidu Summit working with the Feather River Coordinated Resource 
Management Group to achieve stakeholder consensus and complete design and CEQA review 
for the restoration project.  We are also pleased that the Stewardship Council has recognized the 
value of the restoration plan in their recommended concept for the planning unit.          
 
As a member of the Ecological Resources Committee, we will continue to advocate for the 
investment of Rock Creek/Cresta mitigation funds in Humbug Valley for purposes that will 
support the Maidu Summit’s conservation plan, including strong emphasis on use of the multi-
million-dollar water quality fund to support stream and watershed restoration activities.    
 
As a county government, we also have many other areas of expertise and potential financial 
resources that can support the land conservation proposal.  We are very interested in supporting 
continued public access, as well as education and recreation opportunities, including your 
proposed improvements to the Yellow Creek campground.  At the same time, we recognize the  
long-standing issues with providing necessary protection for cultural resources and 
environmentally sensitive areas, and we would like to cooperate on the development of 
protection and enforcement measures. 





































Resumes of Leaders and Key Personnel of the Maidu Summit Consortium

- Farrell Cunningham, Chairperson
- Beverly-Benner Ogle, Vice Chairperson
- Lorena Gorbet, Secretary-Treasurer
- Melany Johnson, Delegate, Susanville Indian Rancheria
- Clara Fritz, Delegate, Maidu Cultural and Development Group
- Reina Rogers, Delegate, Roundhouse Council
- Ben Cunningham, Delegate, Tsi-Akim Maidu
- Marcia Lynn Ackerman, Key Advisor, Archaeology and Anthropology
- Edwin W. Wilson, Esq., Key Advisor, Legal Matters, Forestry
- Dr. Beth Rose Middleton, Key Advisor, Environmental Policy, Native American Studies









































Assistant Professor
Native American Studies
2421 Hart Hall
University of California, Davis
One Shields Ave.
Davis, CA 95616

(530) 754-4802 (work)
(530) 908-7673 (cell)
bethrosy@gmail.com
brmiddleton@ucdavis.edu

Beth Rose Middleton

Education 2008 Ph.D., Environmental Science, Policy, and Management
(Dissertation: ‘We Were Here, We Are Here, We Will Always Be Here:’ A
Political Ecology of Healing in Mountain Maidu Country)
University of California, Berkeley 3.9 GPA

2001 B.A., Nature and Culture University of California, Davis
University of California, Davis 3.85 GPA

Areas of

Specialization
Native American community/ economic development; political ecology;
Federal Indian law; Native American natural resource policy; qualitative GIS;
indigenous geography and cartography; Afro-indigeneity; intergenerational
trauma and healing; participatory research methods; rural environmental
justice; multi cultural dimensions of conservation, land use, and planning

Publications  Middleton, Beth Rose. Trust in the Land: New Directions in Tribal
Conservation. University of Arizona Press. 2011.

 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Seeking Spatial Representation: Mapping
Mountain Maidu Allotment Lands.” Ethnohistory 57(3): 363-387. Summer
2010.

 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Towards a Political Ecology of Healing.” Journal of
Political Ecology. Vol. 17: 2010.

 Middleton, Elisabeth Rose, and Jonathan Kusel. “Northwest Economic
Adjustment Initiative Assessment: Lessons Learned for American Indian
Community and Economic Development.” Economic Development
Quarterly, 21(2): 165-178. 2007.

 “Let this All Return to Us:” Working to Reclaim Land through the Pacific
Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council. News from Native
California. Winter 2009-2010.

 Middleton, Beth Rose. Comment on Sletto, Bjorn Ingmunn. “‘We Drew
What We Imagined:’ Participatory Mapping, Performance, and the Arts of
Landscape Mapping.” Current Anthropology 50(4): August 2009.

 Middleton, Elisabeth Rose. “Where the River Meets the City: Tracing Los
Angeles’ Social and Environmental Movements.” (Review of Robert
Gottlieb’s Reinventing Los Angeles: Nature and Community in the Global
City.) CITY. 13(1): 150-152. March 2009.

 Middleton, Beth Rose, with Reina Rogers. “Collaboration in Tribal
Conservation.” Natural Resources Conservation Service (Limited
Distribution). April 2009.

 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Mercury in our Water, Our Fish, and Our People:
Tribal Convergence.” News from Native California, 21(2): Winter 2007-

mailto:bethrosy@gmail.com
mailto:brmiddleton@ucdavis.edu


Forthcoming

Works in progress

2008.
 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Recognition and Restitution: the Maidu Summit

Seeks PG&E Lands.” Regeneration, 7(2): Summer 2007.
 Middleton, Beth Rose. “History of Parcels Slated for Divestiture,” in

Cunningham, Farrell. Maidu Summit Consortium Land Management Plan
Proposal and Working Document for the Pacific Forest and Watershed
Lands Stewardship Council. June 2007.

 Middleton, Elisabeth Rose, in Kusel, Jonathan, et al. 2003. Northwest
Economic Adjustment Initiative Assessment. Available from the World
Wide Web: http://www.sierrainstitute.us.

 Middleton, Elisabeth Rose. 2003. Rural Environmental Justice
Sourcebook (online). Pacific West Community Forestry Center:
Taylorsville, CA. Available from the World Wide Web:
(http://www.sierrainstitute.us.

 Middleton, Elisabeth Rose. “Plumas County: A Community in Transition.”
UC Davis McNair Scholars’ Journal. 2001.

 “The Forest Is Our Backyard: Advocating for Traditional Native American
Gathering Rights on US Forest Service Lands” (book chapter) in Forests
and People: Property, Governance and Human Rights. Resources for the
Future/ Earthscan. 2011.

 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Tribes and the Stewardship Council” (article)
 Middleton, Beth Rose. “Cultural Preservation and Mining on Soda Rock”

(article)

Honors and

Awards

2011 UC President’s Faculty Research Fellowship in the
Humanities

2009 Eric Wolf Prize, Political Ecology Society
2008 UC Office of the President Postdoctoral Fellowship (2 years)
2006 Graduate Research Fellowship, UC Berkeley Center for

Race and Gender
2005 Community Forestry and Environmental Research

Partnerships Dissertation Fellowship
Outstanding Graduate Student Instructor, UC Berkeley

2004 National Science Foundation Graduate Research Fellowship
(3 years)

Ford Minority Scholars Fellowship (offered, 3 years)
Community Forestry and Environmental Research

Partnerships Pre-Dissertation Fellowship
2002 Chancellor’s Opportunity Fellowship, UC Berkeley (3 years)
2001 Mary J. Gilhooly Award (Outstanding Senior Woman), UC

Davis
2000 University Farm Circle, Marion Freeborn Award, UC Davis
1999 McNair Undergraduate Research Fellowship, UC Davis
1998 Edward Frank Kraft Prize, UC Davis

http://www.sierrainstitute.us/
http://www.sierrainstitute.us/


1997 Regent’s, Chancellor’s Incentive scholarships, UC Davis

Invited

Presentations 2011 UC Santa Cruz, Environmental Justice (LALS 164): “Trust in

the Land: New Directions in Tribal Conservation” (May 2011)

 UC Berkeley, Race, Space, and Nature conference:

Discussant for four-paper session on “Belonging” (April

2011)

 Willamette University, Indian Country Conversations:

“Trust in the Land, Indigenizing Private Conservation,”

panel with Chuck Sams, CEO, Indian Country Conservancy

(April 2011)

 Duke Environmental Leadership, Community-Based

Environmental Management Course: “Mountain Maidu

Stewardship and Struggles for Land,” co-presented with

Maidu Summit and Maidu Cultural and Development Group

members Lorena Gorbet and Danny Manning (March 2011)

 Center for Regional Change: Staff Meeting, UC Davis:

“Opportunities for Justice in Conservation” (March 2011)

 Native American Studies 10, UC Davis: “Native American

Site Protection and Renewable Energy” (January 2011)

2010 Anthropology Department Colloquium, UC Berkeley: “Let This
All Return to Us:” Towards Qualitative GIS and Ethnographic
Participatory Action Research (August 2010)

 Education 292, UC Davis: “Reflections on Participatory

Action Research” (February 2010)

 Intertribal Council of California: “GIS/Google and other

Indigenous Mapping Tools” (March 2010)

 Native American Studies, UC Davis: “Intersections of

Environmental Policy and Native American Studies (March

2010)

2009 Society for Applied Anthropology, Political Ecology Specialty

Group: “A Political Ecology of Healing”

(March 2009)

 Revealing the Invisible Landscapes Workshop, UC Davis:

“Lasting Claims to Land: Mapping Maidu Allotments and

Stewardship Council Land Divestiture” (February 2009)

 Power and Inequalities Workshop, UC Davis: Discussant for

Eric Doidy’s “Struggling for Decent Housing: Displacements,
blurred situations and activist exhaustion.” (March 2009)



 Information Center for the Environment, UC Davis: “Applying
Private Conservation Tools to Protect Native American Lands”
(March 2009)

 Education 292, UC Davis: “Reflections on Participatory Action
Research” (May 2009)

 Towards A Rights-Based Agenda in International Forestry, UC
Berkeley: Discussant for papers by Peter Taylor and To Xuan
Phoc (May 2009)

 Water Justice: Local and Global Perspectives, UC Davis:

“Situating Water Justice,” and Moderator (June 2009)

 Intertribal Council of California: “Native Land Trusts and

(Cultural) Conservation Easements” (June 2009)

2008 California Indian Fair for Research Partnerships: Presented

overview of participatory research, and facilitated sessions on

cultural issues in research, and Indigenous resource management.

(Nov. 2008)

 American Society for Ethnohistory: Presented “Seeking

Spatial Representation: Mapping Mountain Maidu Allotment

Lands” on panel, “Mapping Indigenous America” (Nov.

2008)

 UC Cooperative Extension Forestry Workshops:

“Community Based Natural Resource Management.”

Offered introductory comments on community based

natural resource management, and presented paper,

“Emerging Opportunities in Tribal Conservation.” (Oct.

2008)

2007 Indian Nations Conservation Alliance/ Indian Agricultural

Council Annual Meeting: Presented “Conservation Easements and
Land Trusts: Strategies for Conserving Native Lands,” and distributed
draft copies of “Tribes’ Uses of Conservation Easements.”

 Institute for the Study of Social Change, UC Berkeley: Presented
paper, “(Re)Cognizing Legitimacy: A Participatory Perspective
on Mountain Maidu Citizenship,” on a panel entitled
“Participatory Research and Civic Engagement’

 ESPM 290 (“Interdisciplinary Research), UCB: Invited guest
presentation on participatory action research

2004-06 Ford Community Forestry Fellows Workshop: Presented
dissertation research with Mountain Maidu community partner Trina
Cunningham

2004 Forest Service, Centennial Regional Forum: Facilitated sessions on
cultural diversity and recreation, and presented outcomes to the larger



group.

Public Policy 120, Mills College: Invited guest lecture, discussion,
and activities on participatory research methods with Dr. Carl Wilmsen.

2003 ESPM 10, (“Environmental Issues”), UCB: Invited guest lecture on
Environmental Justice with Diana Pei Wu

2002 ANT 103 (“Peoples and Conservation”), UCD: Invited guest lecture on
community forestry

2001 McNair Scholars Conference: Invited to make plenary presentation at
annual UC Berkeley conference for California McNair scholars.

Conference

Presentations 2011 Native American and Indigenous Studies Association Annual Meeting:
presented “Environmental Laws for Indigenous Rights?” (May 2011)

 Indigenous-African Relations Across the Americas, York University:
presented paper, Jim Crow in California? Legal Strategies to
Maintain Slavery on the Frontier (April 2011)

 Association of American Geographers Annual Meeting: presented
on panel, “Decolonizing, Healing and Hopeful Geographies:
(Re)membering Indigenous Relationships to the World” (April 2011)

 Critical Ethnic Studies: Presented on book research: “Trust in the
Land: Indigenizing Private Conservation” (March 2011)

 Building Capacity within California Tribal Communities: Topics in
California Cultural Resource Protection: Presented “Senate Bill 18:
History and Potential” (January 2011)

2010 California Indian Conference: Organized, moderated session:
“Protecting Sacred Lands with Native California Land Trusts;” gave
presentation “Indigenizing Land Trusts and Conservation Easements;”
participated as panelist in “Sacred Space: A Dialogue” (October 2010)

 National Association of Ethnic Studies: Presented paper
“Intersections of Environmental Policy and Ethnic Studies,” in panel
session, “Theoretical Issues in Ethnic Studies”

 Indigenous Mapping Network: Presented paper “Mapping Mountain
Maidu Allotment Lands.”

2009 Indian Land Working Group: Presented papers “Update: Navajo
Nation, et al. v US Forest Service;” and “Native Land Trusts and
(Cultural) Conservation Easements.”

 40th Anniversary Ethnic Studies Conference: Presented paper “‘Let
This All Return to Us:’ Environmental Policy and Ethnic Studies,” in
session “The HipHop Generation’s Coming of Age: New Directions
for Ethnic Studies in the 21

st
Century.”

 Association of American Geographers, Annual Meeting: Presented



paper “Using Private Conservation Tools to Protect Indigenous
American Lands,” in session “Indigenous Peoples and Protected
Ares: Conservation through Self-Determination;” and co-organized
and moderated session “In the Eye of the Beholder: Seeing
Community Capacity for Addressing Environmental Change.”

 Public Interest Environmental Law Conference: Organized,
facilitated, and moderated workshop, “Cultural Conservation
Easements,” featuring six speakers who are leaders in Native land
conservation.

2007 Association of American Geographers, Annual Meeting: Co-organized
a panel on participatory research and reflexivity, and presented in a
paper session on indigenous resource management.

2006 Association of American Geographers, Annual Meeting: Organized a
panel on Race and Environment and presented on the importance of
linking political ecology with holocaust survival to understand the
California Indian context using a “political ecology of healing.”

2005 California Indian Conference: Presented research on potential areas of
collaboration between tribes and land trusts, and tribal use of
conservation and cultural easements.

2004 Rural Sociological Society Annual Meeting: Presented “Northwest
Economic Adjustment Initiative Assessment: Lessons Learned for
American Indian Community and Economic Development.”

 New Voices in Indigenous Research Conference, UC Berkeley:
Presented earlier version of “Northwest Economic Adjustment
Initiative Assessment: Lessons Learned for American Indian
Community and Economic Development.”

2002 International Community Forestry Forum, British Columbia: Presented
“Community Forestry in the United States: Learning from the Past,
Crafting the Future” (Kusel, Jonathan, and Mark Baker. Island Press:
Covelo, CA. 2003).

2001 UC Davis Undergraduate Research Conference, UC Davis:
Presented undergraduate research on attitudes toward forest
management in rural Plumas County, CA.

Teaching

Experience

2011 Native American Studies, UC Davis: NAS 001, Introduction to
Native American Studies; NAS 198/298, Group Study on the Native
American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act; NAS 299, Individual
study with (2) graduate students focused on indigenous GIS mapping,
and the history of Indian education in California (respectively); NAS 199,
Individual study with undergraduate student on the development and
application of the concept of Domestic Dependent Nations in Federal
Indian Law; NAS 201, Graduate Seminar focused on Native Public
Health

2010 Native American Studies, UC Davis: NAS 191, Introductory
Federal Indian Law (Fall 2010); NAS 299, Individual study with graduate



students focused on indigenous GIS mapping and Native HipHop

2007 Feather River College Upward Bound Program: Lectures on fire
policy, water conveyance in California, and Native land and resource
policy.

2005 Natural Resources Conservation Service Harmony Workshop: Taught
sessions to help NRCS employees work better with tribes.

 Ford Research Proposal Writing workshop: Co-coordinated and co-
taught workshop (with Dr. Carl Wilmsen, Director, Community
Forestry and Environmental Research Partnerships) for graduate
students in writing participatory research proposals in natural
resource fields.

2004 Graduate Student Instructor for “Sociology of Natural Resources: A
Political Ecology Approach,” UC Berkeley: Planned and led (3)
discussion sections/ week for 45 students. Graded assignments, essays,
and exams, provided logistical support for instructor. Lectured on
Environmental Justice.

Research

Experience

2010- present: Local Living Economies/ USDA Rural Business
Enterprise Grant (RBOG): Research with and outreach to Native and
minority entrepreneurs on rural economic development initiatives in 4
specific sectors (meat production, local food production, biomass,
and renewable energy) in 4 regions of CA

2008- present: Ongoing, post-doctoral research on Native
environmental policy; sacred site protection; Native land trusts;
Native land access, stewardship, and restitution; Native economic
and community development; Indian allotment lands

2006-2010 Natural Resources Conservation Service: Interviews,
research, and writing on tribes’ use of conservation easements,
collaborations with land trusts, and creation of tribal land trusts to
access/ protect particular resources.

2005-2008 PhD Research: field research in Mountain Maidu country,
Northeastern California, and in the Pacific Region (San Bruno) and
federal archives (Washington, D.C.). Methods included interviews,
archival research, GIS mapping, and facilitating community dialogues.

2001-2007 Sierra Institute for Community and Environment: Researched
and wrote case studies for the Northwest Economic Adjustment Initiative
(NEAI) Assessment; analyzed tribal case studies of the NEAI
Assessment; assisted coordination of Lead Partnership Group; initiated
CA rural environmental justice program; presented socioeconomic data
to community groups.

1999- 2001 McNair Scholars Program: As a McNair Undergraduate
Research Fellow, designed and conducted undergraduate research
project on values informing forest management in rural Plumas
County, CA. Research consisted of 75 interviews and surveys,
demographic data, and literature review.



Academic Service 2011-present Director, Environmental Justice Project, John Muir
Institute for the Environment, UC Davis

2011- present Board Member, Indigenous People’s Specialty Group,
Association of American Geographers

2010- present Chair, Designated Emphasis, Native American Studies,
UC Davis

2010- present Project Advisor/ Researcher, Restore/Restory, Art of
Regional Change, UC Davis

2009-2011 UC Davis Center for Regional Change: Leadership Team
Member: Community Forestry Environmental Research Fellowships
Program, Phase II; Christensen Native American Participatory Action
Research Fellowships Program Phase II

2007- 2008 UC Berkeley College of Natural Resources, Dean Search
Committee: As graduate student representative, participated in
candidate selection, planning and conducting interviews, and
coordinating student participation in the selection of a new Dean.

2004-2005 Environmental Politics Colloquium Executive Committee
(UC Berkeley): Participated in speaker selection and planning.

2004 Planned and coordinated a workshop on participatory action research
and organizing, led by Jose Montenegro, Director, El Centro
Internacionál para el Desarollo Rural Sustentable (CIDERS)

2003 UC Berkeley Department of Environmental Science and Policy,
Division of Society and the Environment: Graduate Student
Representative to the Faculty

Students  DJ Worley, PhD Student, Native American Studies, Qualifying Exam
Committee Member (scheduled Fall 2011)

 Brook Colley, PhD Student, Native American Studies, Qualifying Exam
Committee Chair (scheduled Fall 2011)

 Lori Laiwa, PhD Student, Native American Studies, Qualifying Exam
Committee Member (scheduled Fall 2011)

 Abel Ruiz, MA Candidate, Native American Studies, Thesis Committee
Chair (expected graduation Fall 2011)

 Jennie Luna, PhD Candidate, Native American Studies, Dissertation
Committee Chair (expected graduation Fall 2011)

 Kaitlin Walker, PhD Student, English, Qualifying Exam Committee
Member (passed Spring 2011)

 Melissa Leal, PhD Candidate, Native American Studies, Qualifying
Exam Committee Chair (passed Winter 2011), Dissertation Committee
Member

 Amber Bill, PhD Candidate, Native American Studies, Qualifying Exam
Committee Member (passed Spring 2010), Dissertation Committee
Member

 Jerold Blain, MA, Native American Studies, Thesis Committee Member
(graduated Winter 2010)

 Fernando Villalba, MA, Native American Studies, Thesis Committee



Editorial

Experience

Member (graduated Fall 2010)

2008 Peer reviewer for Economic Development Quarterly

2001-2007 Sierra Institute for Community and Environment: Edited
and contributed to two community-based forestry texts: Forest
Communities, Community Forests (Kusel, Jonathan, and Elisa Adler.
Rowman & Littlefield: Lanham, Maryland. 2003), and Community
Forestry in the United States (Kusel, Jonathan, and Mark Baker. Island
Press: Covelo, CA. 2003) and a nationwide study of PL 106-393, the
Secure Rural Schools legislation (completed 2007, available at
http://www.sierrainstitute.us).

1999-2000 Arts Editor at daily newspaper The California Aggie.
Responsible for writing and editing up to 20 articles, including feature pieces,
per week, and overseeing a staff of up to 10 writers.

Community

Service 2002-present Board President, Jefferson Center for Popular Education and
Research: The Jefferson Center used a popular education approach to
work with underserved workers in natural resources.

2006-present Volunteer, Maidu Summit Consortium

2001-2007 Intern & Volunteer, Maidu Cultural and Development Group:
Assist with coordination and follow-up for Maidu Science Team and
Maidu Summit meetings, wrote summary of Maidu Stewardship Project
for distribution, researched history of Maidu land claims for report to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, assisted with community
events and writing program grants.

2006-2007 Fundraising consultant, Roundhouse Council Indian Education
Center: Grant writing and outreach to multiple foundations to raise funds
for a new facility, and the annual Traditional Ecological Knowledge Kid’s
Camp

2003-2006 Camp Director, Roundhouse Council Indian Education Center:
Coordinated activities, volunteers, and participation in the annual
Traditional Ecological Knowledge Kid’s Camp.

Faculty Affiliations

Professional

Affiliations

Geography Graduate Group, UC Davis (member faculty)

Center for Regional Change, UC Davis (affiliated faculty)

Joseph A. Myers Center for Research on Native American Issues, UC
Berkeley (affiliated faculty)

Native American and Indigenous Studies Association

http://www.sierrainstitute.us/


National Association of Ethnic Studies

American Association of Geographers (AAG), and AAG Indigenous People’s
Specialty Group

American Society for Ethnohistory (2008-2010)

Rural Sociological Society (2001-2002)
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MSC Fuels Treatment Plan 
 

INTRODUCTION 

This Fuels Treatment plan has been developed to help maintain and protect culturally 

significant sites by reducing the threat of wild land fire.  

This plan was developed to make defendable space in and around the PG and E parcels by 

cutting fuel breaks around the outer boundaries and in the parcel areas.  Thinning of Non-

commercial timber and brush around the cultural significant areas.  Removal of fuels and 

debris will be done utilizing man power, Chainsaws and hand tools.  The crews will asses all 

the parcels and project areas and take preventive measures to mitigate structural, cultural site 

and property loss or damage due to fire.  

The desired future condition is more park-like stand structure, with reduced density, and 

reduced ladder fuels.  The area will also be much less likely to support crown fire spread, and 

resistance to fire control and risk to fire suppression personnel will be greatly reduced.  

Trail Restoration would also be implemented if possible.  

Fire History 

There have been fires in and around the two parcels near Beldin and within a mile of the 

parcel on the Caribou Rd it is important to protect these areas especially because of the 

cultural resources on these sites. 

 

The following controls will be applied to ensure the protection of all improvements: 
 

Attempts will be made to contact residents on-site prior to initiating fuel reduction 
operations near their properties. 
 
Vehicles, and crews will avoid damage to personal property and developments, 
including fences, gates, cattle guards, and roads. 
 
Vehicles and equipment will not cross private property without prior permission. 
 
 TEK (Traditional Ecological Knowledge) will be implemented and documented near 
culturally significant areas. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MSC Fuels Treatment Plan 
 

  Project Implementation Actions 
This project involves the following implementation actions: 

A. Fuel reduction  

All non-commercial timber <8” DBH will be limbed, felled, bucked and any 

brush that is removed will also be put into hand piles to be burned at a later date. 

All stumps will be less than 12“in height. All snags over 20” DBH will be left 

standing unless it is determined to be a hazard tree. TEK (Traditional Ecological 
Knowledge) will be implemented and documented throughout the whole 
thinning and piling process. 

 

B. Felling near streams 

Felling mitigation near permanent /seasonal streams will occur by having the 

sawyers fell trees away from the aforementioned, allowing for minimum 

disturbance to the areas. Mitigation for hand piles near streams/depressions will 

be placed at least a minimum of 15 feet away. Piles will be covered to ensure 

ignition under adverse weather conditions and have a minimum 1 to 3 feet wide 

fire line to mineral soil depending on vegetation depth.  

           C.  Apple Tree Orchard Restoration 

 Apple trees will be pruned and watered to bring back the orchards productivity.  

D. Humbug Trail Restoration 

The trail could be restored and would be done if possible. 

  Cooperation 

Because fuel wood removal cannot be funded, the Summit will coordinate the 

removal of any fuel wood generated by this project. 

 Monitoring and Evaluation 

 The project will be monitored to evaluate the effectiveness of the treatment and 

identify the need for any additional treatments. Monitoring will be conducted 

through periodic walk-through surveys and digital photographs taken from semi-

permanent photo points. 

A. Monitor Fuels Reduction and Vegetation Response 

 



MSC Fuels Treatment Plan 
 

Retake photographs from established photo points 1 and 2 growing seasons 

after treatment, ensuring consistent orientation of recurring photographs. 

 

B. Maintenance Treatments 

 

Repeat treatments will be required at roughly 3-year intervals or sooner 

depending on monitorial results.   

Personnel and Public Safety 

A  JHA has been prepared for the project and is included in the appendix. All 

project personnel will be briefed on the JHA and any other foreseeable hazards. 

All project personnel will wear helmet, gloves, eye protection, 8” leather boots, 

pants, long sleeves. In addition sawyers will were chaps and be trained in chain 

saw operations. When burning hand piles personnel will wear proper PPE used in 

wildland fire suppression and piles will be lined accompanied by a wildland fire 

engine. Anybody without the proper PPE or training will not be allowed on the 

job site.  

 
Reports 
A.  
 

Fiscal Year Accomplishment Reports. 

All memorandums, letters, reports, maps and records, etc. related to Forest 
Protection should be maintained by the Maidu Summit for three years, then 
archived.  All project activities will be monitored during implementation and at 
specified periods after completion of the project.  In addition to monitoring 
program implementation, other forestry activities may be monitored by the 
Summit, other resource departments and/or organizations. At the end of each 
fiscal year the tribe and or agency will prepare a report of                   
accomplishments, addressing the status of each of the project implementation 
actions. 

 
  B.  Final Accomplishment Report

   
. 

 At the completion of the project the tribe and or agency will prepare a final 
accomplishment report, which will include an evaluation of the project based on 
post- treatment monitoring data and identify any excess funds to be 
reprogrammed. Upon acceptance of the report the project account will be closed. 
Fiscal year and final accomplishment reports will be submitted through the 
Bureau of Indian Affairs or as appropriate. 
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 JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS: 

Activity Hazards Action to eliminate hazard
Driving to and from work site

Muddy,icy or dusty road conditions

Use 4-wheel drive vehicles and/or chains under icy road 
conditions.                                                                                                             
Avoid using roads under extremely muddy conditions.                                                                                                    
Drive defensively under dusty conditions.

Steep, narrow roads
Drive cautiously to ensure less than half the usual stopping 
distance,lights on

Unsecured loads
Check loads before departing.                                                       
Use tie downs                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Transporting sharp tools
Use guards, cages, boxes or tool mounts

Public safety
Post signs if needed due to falling operations or to provide 
for worker saftey

Walking to and from work site
Loose, slippery walking surface

Wear proper footwear with high-traction soles

Long walks on steep and broken ground
Take frequent rests to avoid fatigue                                            
Pre-determine best access into work areas

Lifting and carrying heavy 
loads(chainsaws, tools, fuel, water,etc.)

Avoid excessive loads, make additional trips if necessary 
Use vehicles to carry loads as close to work sites as possible 
Take frequent rests

Environmental conditions
Over heating

Take frequent rests                                                                             
Drink ample fluids                                                                                    
Wear adequate head covering

Cold/wet working conditions
Wear adequate cold-weather clothing and/or rain gear as 
appropriate

Poisonous plants and insects
Be aware of local hazards (bees, spiders, poison oak) 
Identify hazards prior ahead of work if possible and avoid 
Pre determine any crew susceptibility to bees or other 
poisonous insects and have appropriate treatments on site.

Chainsaw use

Sharp cutting Chain
Wear proper personal protective equipment (hard hat, long 
sleeve shirts, chaps, leather gloves and boots)                    
Rest frequently to avoid fatigue                                                 
Assure adequate spacing from nearby workers or the public

Loud Noise Wear proper ear protection

Debris thrown into eyes
Wear approved eye protection, avoid contact of saw chain 
with soil, rocks, or other debris

Contact with falling, twisting or rolling 
trees and limbs

Ensure adequate training in falling techniques Size up and 
mitigate potential hazards (decayed stems, loose logs or 
limbs) Wear appropriate PPE (hard hats and eye/face 
protection) Assure all nearby workers and the public are at 
an adequate distance

Exposure to gas and oil

Transport gas and oil in approved, properly labeled 
containers Take adequate care and precautions in filling 
motorized equipment                                                                                                    
Clean hands after any skin exposure

Piling Slash
Lifting, dragging, throwing limbs and 

round wood

Use proper lifting techniques Wear proper PPE (hard hat, 
gloves, boots, eye protection) Assure other workers are 
clear before throwing slash  



MSC Funding Plan (fuels, trails, interpretations) 
 

Funding estimates for fuels treatment, trail maintenance, and 
interpretation costs: 
 
First year would involve planning with partners, including the Feather River Land Trust, Sierra 
Native Alliance, Sierra Institute, and others.  
 
Second year costs would cover implementation and monitoring,  
 
Third year costs would focus on monitoring 
 
Fourth year costs would again involve both implementation and monitoring. 
 
The Summit has already raised significant funds this year (totaling now over $55,000); with 
interest from foundations to contribute further once land title is acquired.  The Summit is 
confident that, with the experience of member organizations and partners, and the compelling 
nature of the plans to reduce fuels, restore trails, protect ancient cultural sites, and provide 
interpretive educational and recreational opportunities, funding will be accessible to support 
work on these very important and very public parcels. 
 
 
 
Budgets for Parcels with NO enhancement burn: 
 
Parcel #645 40 acres 
Organization 21,680
Equipment 5,870.00
Contract Support 4,176
Grand Total 31,726  
 
 
Parcel #646 31 acres 
Organization 16,802
Equipment 4,098.00
Contract Support 3,236
Grand Total 24,136  
 
 
Parcel # 662 20 acres 
Organization 10,840
Equipment 2,990.00
Contract Support 2,088
Grand Total 15,918  
 
 
 



MSC Funding Plan (fuels, trails, interpretations) 
 

 
Budgets for Parcels WITH enhancement burn 
Parcel #645 40 acres 
Organization 32,520
Equipment 5,870.00
Contract Support 6,263
Grand Total 44,653  
 
 
Parcel #646 31 acres 
Organization 27,642
Equipment 4,098.00
Contract Support 5,324
Grand Total 37,064  
 
 
Parcel # 662 20 acres 
Organization 21,680
Equipment 2,990.00
Contract Support 4,176
Grand Total 28,846  
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Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Belden Area    Parcels 645 & 646

PROJECT BUDGET - TRANSACTION COSTS

A. Document Preparation Costs

Task Unit of 
Measure

Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Attorney Fees Hour 40             265            10,600     10,600        Respecting analysis, negotiations, and preparation of documents
 re:  acquisition, conservation easements, existing property encumbrances
 and title issues, additional property encumbrances proposed by PG&E, etc.

Title Report Report 2               1,500         3,000       3000
Input Activity

A. Total Document Preparation Costs 13,600     13,600        

B. Closing Costs
Task Unit of 

Measure
Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Title Insurance transact. 1               2,000         2,000       2,000           
Escrow transact. 1               1,500         1,500       1,500           
Misc.(recording, etc.) transact. 1               200            200           200

B. Total Closing Costs 3,700       3,700           

C. Other

Task Unit of 
Measure

Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Hazardous Materials Assessment Parcel 2               100            200           200              

Lot Line Adjustment/Survey PerParcel 1               10,000      10,000     10,000        Survey boundary lines between PG&E lands and neightboring lands.
It is anticipated that PG&E would pay all or a portion of these costs

C. Total Other 10,200     10,200        

TOTAL TRANSACTION COSTS 27,500     27,500        

Additional Notes:



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Belden Area  Parcels 645 & 646

PROJECT BUDGET - BASELINE LAND OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES (SEE NOTE 1)

PROJECT REVENUES
Non- SC Sources of Funding

Source Description One-Time 
Grants

Ongoing 
Funding

Comments

Committed Funds (cash received or award made)

Grass Roots funding raffles, etc 3,000               

Friends of Humbug 28,000            800 members @ $35/each
General Reserves 3,000               from Maidu Summit
Other (Describe)
Total Committed Funds -              34,000            

Pending Funds (no award made to date)
Grant Awards
Fundraising
Matching Funds
General Fund/Reserves
Other (Describe)
Total Pending or Potential Funds -              -                   

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES -              34,000            

PROJECT EXPENSES

A. Baseline Management Activities

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Gen. Property Mgnt day 20               1,586            31,726            7 member crew

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
A. Total Baseline Management Activities -              31,726            -              -                   

SC Funding Request



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Belden Area  Parcels 645 & 646

B. Baseline Land Ownership Costs

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Property Tax year 1                 estimated costs; lower due to conservation easements
Insurance liability & casualty year 1                 2,000           2,000               
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
B. Total Baseline Land Ownership Costs -              2,000               -              -                   

C. Other
Task Description Unit of 

Measure
Number of 

Units
Cost/Unit One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
C. Total Other -              -                   -              -                   

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES -              33,726            -              -                   

NET REVENUE/(EXPENSE) - BASELINE LAND OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES -              (33,726)           -              34,000            

Additional Notes:

SC Funding Request

SC Funding Request

Note 1: According to the Stewardship Council's Land Conservation Program Funding Policy, the Stewardship Council will require future land owners to demonstrate that they have the funding and other capacity to 
maintain that property interest so as to preserve and/or enhance the beneficial values on the Watershed Lands. Exceptions to this guideline will be rare and considered only in circumstances where,
1) The funding of baseline land ownership and management activities will clearly lead to enhancement of the beneficial public values on the lands; and/or, 
2) The funding of baseline land ownership and management activities is only temporary (≤5 years).



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Belden Area Parcels 645 & 646

PROJECT BUDGET - ENHANCEMENTS TO BENEFICIAL PUBLIC VALUES

PROJECT REVENUES
Non- SC Sources of Funding

Source Description One-Time 
Grants

Ongoing 
Funding

Comments

Committed Funds (cash received or award made)
Grant Awards
Fundraising 36,000        30,000            
Matching Funds
Lease Revenues
PG&E Funding
Timber Revenues

unknown
insufficient information to determine timber revenues 
at this time

General Fund/Reserves
Other (Describe)
Total Committed Funds 36,000        30,000            

Pending Funds (no award made to date)

Grant Awards 40,000        
Christensen Fund: $20,000;    Lannan Foundation: 
$20,000

Fundraising 7,000               donations Friends of Humbug Valey organization
Matching Funds
General Fund/Reserves

Total Pending or Potential Funds 40,000        7,000               

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES 76,000        37,000            

PROJECT EXPENSES

A. Enhanced Land Management Activities

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Land & Resource comprehensive survey 
assessment & report

contract
1                 30,000         30,000        

Fire Risk assessment & report contract 1                 3,000           3,000          
Records assessment & report contract 1                 1,000           1,000          
Timber assessment & report contract 1                 5,000            5,000          
Archaeological survey -               -              -                   -              -                   

Protect Cultural Resources  10,000        1,000               develop plan and implement

Traditional mgnt Maidu stewardship methods days 30                44,653            44,653        reduce fuel loads using TEK/fire

Funding efforts 2,000               
To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
A. Total Enhanced Land Management Activities 49,000        47,653            44,653        -                   

SC Funding Request



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Belden Area Parcels 645 & 646

B. Capital Improvements

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
B. Total Capital Improvements -              -                   -              -                   

C. Other
Task Description Unit of 

Measure
Number of 

Units
Cost/Unit One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
C. Total Other -              -                   -              -                   

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES 49,000        47,653            44,653        -                   

NET REVENUE/(EXPENSE) - ENHANCEMENT OF BENEFICIAL PUBLIC VALUES (49,000)      (47,653)           120,653     37,000            

Additional Notes:

SC Funding Request

SC Funding Request



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Caribou Area Parcel 662

PROJECT BUDGET - TRANSACTION COSTS

A. Document Preparation Costs

Task Unit of 
Measure

Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Title Report Report 1              2,500        2,500       2500
Input Activity

A. Total Document Preparation Costs 2,500       2,500          

B. Closing Costs
Task Unit of 

Measure
Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Title Insurance transact. 1              3,000        3,000       3,000          
Escrow transact. 1              2,000        2,000       2,000          
Misc.(recording, etc.) transact. 1              1,000        1,000       1000

B. Total Closing Costs 6,000       6,000          

C. Other

Task Unit of 
Measure

Number 
of Units

Cost/Unit Total Cost Funding 
Request

Comments

Hazardous Materials Assessment Parcel 34            100           3,400       3,400          

C. Total Other 3,400       3,400          

TOTAL TRANSACTION COSTS 11,900     11,900        

Additional Notes:



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Caribou area parcel 662

PROJECT BUDGET - BASELINE LAND OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES (SEE NOTE 1)

PROJECT REVENUES
Non- SC Sources of Funding

Source Description One-Time 
Grants

Ongoing 
Funding

Comments

Committed Funds (cash received or award made)

Grassroots Fund Raising Raffles, etc 2,000               
Lease Revenues 2,450               per PG&E
Pledged Annual Funding 19,290            Tsi Akim Maidu

General Fund/Reserves 1,000               from Maidu Summit
Other (Describe)
Total Committed Funds -              24,740            

Pending Funds (no award made to date)
Grant Awards
Fundraising
Matching Funds
General Fund/Reserves
Other (Describe)
Total Pending or Potential Funds -              -                   

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES -              24,740            

PROJECT EXPENSES

A. Baseline Management Activities

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Property inspections day 12               100              1,200               includes some cleanup and repairs
Tenant management month 12               20                 240                  
General Property management year 1                 15,000         15,000            
Land Manager General Oversite month 12               200              2,400               

Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
A. Total Baseline Management Activities -              18,840            -              -                   

SC Funding Request



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Caribou area parcel 662

B. Baseline Land Ownership Costs

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Property tax year 1                 2,400           2,400               

Insurance liability & casualty year 1                 3,500           3,500               
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
B. Total Baseline Land Ownership Costs -              5,900               -              -                   

C. Other
Task Description Unit of 

Measure
Number of 

Units
Cost/Unit One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
C. Total Other -              -                   -              -                   

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES -              24,740            -              -                   

NET REVENUE/(EXPENSE) - BASELINE LAND OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES -              (24,740)           -              24,740            

Additional Notes:

SC Funding Request

SC Funding Request

Note 1: According to the Stewardship Council's Land Conservation Program Funding Policy, the Stewardship Council will require future land owners to demonstrate that they have the funding and other capacity to 
maintain that property interest so as to preserve and/or enhance the beneficial values on the Watershed Lands. Exceptions to this guideline will be rare and considered only in circumstances where,
1) The funding of baseline land ownership and management activities will clearly lead to enhancement of the beneficial public values on the lands; and/or, 
2) The funding of baseline land ownership and management activities is only temporary (≤5 years).



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Caribou Area parcel 662

PROJECT BUDGET - ENHANCEMENTS TO BENEFICIAL PUBLIC VALUES

PROJECT REVENUES
Non- SC Sources of Funding

Source Description One-Time 
Grants

Ongoing 
Funding

Comments

Committed Funds (cash received or award made)
Grant Awards
Fundraising
Matching Funds
Lease Revenues
Timber Revenues
General Fund/Reserves
Other (Describe)
Total Committed Funds -              -                   

Pending Funds (no award made to date)
Grant Awards
Fundraising
Matching Funds
General Fund/Reserves
Other (Describe)
Total Pending or Potential Funds -              -                   

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES -              -                   

PROJECT EXPENSES

A. Enhanced Land Management Activities

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
A. Total Enhanced Land Management Activities -              -                   -              -                   

SC Funding Request



Pacific Forest and Watershed Lands Stewardship Council
Land Stewardship Proposal Budget and Funding Plan
Caribou Area parcel 662

B. Capital Improvements

Task Description Unit of 
Measure

Number of 
Units

Cost/Unit One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

One-Time 
Costs

Ongoing 
Annual Costs

Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
B. Total Capital Improvements -              -                   -              -                   

C. Other
Task Description Unit of 

Measure
Number of 

Units
Cost/Unit One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
One-Time 

Costs
Ongoing 

Annual Costs
Comments

Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity
Input Activity

To add a row: right click on the row above -> select copy -> right click again ->select insert copied cells
C. Total Other -              -                   -              -                   

TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES -              -                   -              -                   

NET REVENUE/(EXPENSE) - ENHANCEMENT OF BENEFICIAL PUBLIC VALUES -              -                   -              -                   

Additional Notes:

SC Funding Request

SC Funding Request
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